

No. 11-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLACKSTONE MEDICAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
SUSAN HUTCHESON,
Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE E. STETSON *
PETER S. SPIVACK
JONATHAN L. DIESENHAUS
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20004
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
(202) 637-5600

* Counsel of Record *Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION EXACERBATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE SCOPE AND LIMITS OF “LEGALLY FALSE” FCA THEORIES.....	14
A. Each Circuit Has Adopted Its Own Framework For When A Relator Can Pursue Allegations Of Legally False Claims Under the FCA.....	15
B. The Entrenched Circuit Splits Over “Legal Falsity” Lead To Different Outcomes Across The Country On The Same Facts	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT.....	30
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (June 1, 2011).....	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts (March 12, 2010).....	39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3667648 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2011)	20
<i>Ebeid ex rel. U.S. v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 801 (2010)	23, 27, 29
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	7
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999) ...	10, 18, 28
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	5
<i>McNutt ex rel. U.S. v. Haleyville Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>New York v. Amgen Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 2937420 (1st Cir. July 22, 2011).....	26
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	5, 7, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bowan v. Education Am., Inc.</i> , 116 F. App'x 531 (5th Cir. 2004)	19, 30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22, 23, 33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kennedy v. Aventis Pharms., Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 938, 946 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.</i> , 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21, 25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcy v. Rowan Cos.</i> , 520 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 3208007 (D. Mass. July 27, 2011)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004)	10, 17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schmidt v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	15, 18, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/ HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/ HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 29, 30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 2573380 (3d Cir. June 30, 2011)	17, 18, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. General Dynamics</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3084932 (7th Cir. July 26, 2011).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Science Apps. Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Allis Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 852 F.2d 251 (7th Cir. 1988).....	6
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) (2010)	2, 5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	4, 32
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)	32
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3)	32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(7)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(c)(2)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(4)(B)	32
42 U.S.C. § 1395g(a).....	8
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	10
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 413.20	8
42 C.F.R. § 414.58(a)	8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009).....	2
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	6, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 2.03[G] (4th ed. 2011).....	31
<i>1st Circuit Ruling Expands Scope of Liability for Drug, Device Manufacturers Under False Claims Act</i> , 20 No. 5 FDA Enforcement Manual Newsletter (July 2011)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>P. Bantz, <i>Restrictions on FCA liability are rejected by 1st Circuit, Massachusetts Lawyers Weekly</i> (July 12, 2011)</p>	35
<p><i>First Circuit Adopts Expansive Implied Certification Theory of FCA Liability</i>, 6 No. 4 Government Contract Costs, Pricing & Accounting Report (July 2011)</p>	34
<p>Pamela Johnston, <i>et al.</i>, <i>First Circuit Rejects False Claims Act Analysis And Rescues Anti-Kickback Claims Against Medical Device Company</i>, Mondaq (June 20, 2011)</p>	34
<p>Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> § 4:33 (updated Apr. 2011)</p>	31
<p>United States Dep’t of Justice, Civil Division, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview, Oct. 1, 1987-Sept. 30, 2010</i>, available at http://www.justice.gov/civil/docs_forms/C-FRAUDS_FCA_Statistics.pdf</p>	30
<p>Office of Inspector General, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Medicare Hospital Prospective Payment System: How DRG Rates Are Calculated and Updated</i> (Aug. 2001), available at http://www.oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-00-00200.pdf</p>	7
